UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ORETHA BEH, RUBY CASON, BRIANA KINCANNON and KIMBERLY BALKUM, individually and on behalf of all persons similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

-versus-

No. 1:19-CV-01417 JLS MJR

COMMUNITY CARE COMPANIONS INC., ALEXANDER J. CARO, MARK GATIEN, INTERIM HEALTHCARE OF ROCHESTER, INC., and JAMES WATSON,

Defendants.	
	-X

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO MAINTAIN COLLECTIVE ACTION

James Reif (pro hac vice)
Jessica Harris (pro hac vice)
GLADSTEIN, REIF & MEGINNISS, LLP
39 Broadway, Suite 2430
New York, New York 10006
212-228-7727

Ian Hayes Michael Dolce HAYES DOLCE 135 Delaware Avenue, Suite 502 Buffalo, New York 14202 716-608-3427

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>rag</u>
INTRODUCTION
STATEMENT OF NAMED PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS
ARGUMENT
EACH MEMBER OF THE PUTATIVE COLLECTIVE IS SIMILARLY
SITUATED TO BEH AND/OR BALKUM WITHIN THE MEANING OF
29 U.S.C. § 216(b) WITH RESPECT TO THEIR CLAIMS FOR OVERTIME
COMPENSATION PURSUANT TO 29 U.S.C. § 207 AND, THEREFORE,
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR LEAVE TO MAINTAIN A COLLECTIVE
ACTION ON THE § 207 CLAIMS SHOULD BE GRANTED
A. An Opt-In Plaintiff Is Similarly Situated to a Named Plaintiff
Where the Former and the Latter Share a Similar Issue of
Law or Fact Material to the Disposition of Their FLSA Claims
B. Each Member of the Putative Collective Is Similarly Situated
to Beh and/or Balkum Because Each Member and Beh and/or
Balkum Share One or More Similar Issues of Law and/or Fact
Material to the Disposition of Their FLSA Overtime Compensation
Claims12
CONCLUSION1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Arriaga v. Florida Pacific Farms, L.L.C., 305 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2002)6
Ayres v. 127 Rest. Corp., 12 F. Supp. 2d 305 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)
Barry v. S.E.B. Serv. of N.Y., No. 11-cv-5089 (SLT) (JMA), 2013 WL 6150718 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2013)
Bethel v. BlueMercury, Inc., No. 21 Civ. 2743 (KPF), 2022 WL 3594575 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2022)
Biggs v. Wilson, 1 F.3d 1537 (9th Cir. 1993)
Campbell v. City of Los Angeles, 903 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2018)
Cardenas v. A.J. Piedimonte Agric. Dev., LLC, No 1:18-cv-00881 (EAW), 2020 WL 3469681 (W.D.N.Y. Jun. 25, 2020)
Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk, 569 U.S. 66 (2013)
Hoffmann-La Roche vs. Sperling, 493 U.S. 165 (1989)
Jiaren Wei v. Lingtou Zhengs Corp., No. 13-cv-5164 (FB) (CLP), 2015 WL 739943 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 20, 2015)
Kalloo v. Unlimited Mach. Co. of N.Y., 977 F. Supp. 2d 187 (E.D.N.Y. 2013)
Marine v. Vieja Quisqueya Rest. Corp., No. 20-cv-4671 (PKC) (RML), 2022 WL 17820084 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 8, 2022), Report and Recommendation adopted, No. 20-cv-4671 (PKC) (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2022)
Marshall v. Root's Rest., 667 F.2d 559 (6th Cir. 1982)
Mendez v. Radec Corp., 232 F.R.D. 78 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)
Murphy vs. AllStaff Homecare, Inc., Civ. Act. No. 16-cv-2370 (WJM) (MEH), 2019 WL 4645440 (D. Col. Sept. 24, 2019)
Rigopoulos v. Kervan, 140 F.2d 506 (2d Cir. 1943)
Rivera v. Peri & Sons Farms, Inc., 735 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2013)
Rogers v. City of Troy, 148 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 1998)
Rosenbaum v. Drav Meir. 658 F. Supp. 3d 140 (E.D.N.Y. 2023)

Salazar-Martinez v. Fowler Bros., 781 F. Supp. 2d 183 (W.D.N.Y. 2011)
Scott v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc., 954 F.3d 502 (2d Cir. 2020)passim
Singh v. City of New York, 524 F.3d 361 (2d Cir. 2008)
Stock v. Xerox Corp., 516 F. Supp. 3d 308 (W.D.N.Y. 2021)
Teoba v. Trugreen Landcare LLC, 769 F. Supp. 2d 175 (W.D.N.Y. 2011)
Umbrino v. L.A.R.E. Partners Network, Inc., 585 F. Supp. 3d 335 (W.D.N.Y. 2022)9
U.S. v. Klinghoffer Bros. Realty Corp., 285 F.2d 487 (2d Cir. 1960)
Young v. Cooper Cameron Corp., 229 F.R.D. 50 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)
Yu G. Ke v. Saigon Grill, Inc., 595 F. Supp. 2d 240 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)
STATUTES:
Fair Labor Standards Act, as amended
Section 2(a), 29 U.S.C § 202(a)
Section 7, 29 U.S.C. § 207
Section 7(a), 29 U.S.C. § 207(a)
Section 7(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. §207(a)(1)
Section 7(l), 29 U.S.C. § 207(l)
Section 16(b), 29 U.S.C. § 216(b)
Title 29 U.S.C. § 257
RULES:
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:
Rule 23
REGULATIONS:
Title 29 C.F.R. § 531.35
Title 29 C.F.R. § 552.3
Title 29 C F R & 785 38

Case 1:19-cv-01417-JLS-MJR Document 576 Filed 08/07/24 Page 5 of 23

Title 29 C.F.R. § 778.106	7
Title 29 C.F.R. § 778.223	, 4
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Advisory Committee's Note to 1966 Amendment to Rule 23, 39 F.R.D. 98 (1966)	11
